

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALEJANDRA MARIA OCHOA

Defendant-Respondent

No. 47796-2020

**Canyon County Case No.
CR14-18-21278**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

**HONORABLE D. DUFF McKEE, District Judge
HONORABLE JEROLD W. LEE, Magistrate Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**JILL BAKER MUSSER
Canyon County Public Defender's Office
111 N. 11th Ave., #120
Caldwell, Idaho 83605
(208) 649-1818
E-mail: pdmail@canyonco.org**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	iii
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
<u>Nature of the Case</u>	1
<u>Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings</u>	1
<u>ISSUES</u>	6
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	7
<u>I. The District Court did not err by concluding that the victim’s toxicology results were competent, relevant, and material to the charge against Ms. Ochoa</u>	7
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	7
B. <u>The District Court was correct in holding that evidence of drugs in victim’s system was competent, relevant, and material evidence to the essential element of whether Ms. Ochoa’s commission of a traffic infraction was a significant cause of victim’s death.</u>	8
<u>II. The District Court did not err in finding an abuse of discretion in the magistrate’s denial of Ms. Ochoa’s motions to continue</u>	12
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	12
B. <u>The District Court correctly held that the Magistrate abused its discretion in denying Ms. Ochoa’s requests to continue the jury trial and Ms. Ochoa was prejudiced</u>	8

III.	<u>The District Court did not err in finding that Dr. Groben’s testimony which came directly from the medical records was hearsay which did not fit into any exception for the admissibility of hearsay evidence and was improperly admitted into evidence</u>	15
	A. <u>Introduction and Standard of Review</u>	15
	B. <u>The District Court correctly ruled that Dr. Groben’s testimony from the medical records was hearsay, did not fit into any hearsay exception, was therefore inadmissible and its admission deprived Ms. Ochoa of due process when coupled with the other errors of the Magistrate that are the subject of this appeal</u>	16
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	18
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Bailey v. Bailey</i> , 153 Idaho 526, 529, 284 P.3d 970, 973 (2012).....	12
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S.Ct. 1194, 10 L.Ed.2d 215 (1963).....	4, 14
<i>Grube v. State</i> , 134 Idaho 24, 27, 995 P.2d 794, 797 (2000).....	4
<i>Huber v. Lightforce USA, Inc.</i> , 159 Idaho 833, 854, 367 P.3d 228, 249 (2016).....	8
<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Idaho State Tax Comm’n</i> , 120 Idaho 849, 853, 820 P.2d 1206, 1210 (1991).....	8
<i>Losser v. Bradstreet</i> , 145 Idaho 670, 672, 183 P.3d 758, 760 (2008)	7
<i>Medical Recovery Services, LLC v. Bonneville Billing and Collections, Inc.</i> , 157 Idaho 395, 397, 336 P.3d 802, 804 (2014).....	15
<i>Obendorf v. Terra Hug Spray Co.</i> , 145 Idaho 892, 897, 188 P.3d 834, 839 (2008).....	16
<i>Pelayo v. Pelayo</i> , 154 Idaho 855, 859, 303 P.3d 214, 218 (2013).....	7
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 137 Idaho 53, 57, 44 P.3d 1108, 1112 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Abdullah</i> , 158 Idaho 386, 439, 348 P.3d 1, 54 (2015)	11
<i>State v. Austin</i> , 163 Idaho 378, 381-82, 413 P.3d 778, 781-82 (2018)	12
<i>State v. Ehrlick</i> , 158 Idaho 900, 907, 354 P.3d 462, 469 (2014)	15
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 129 Idaho 758, 762, 932 P.2d 881, 885 (1997)	13
<i>State v. Folk</i> , 162 Idaho 620, 625, 402 P.3d 1073, 1078 (2017).....	7
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 165 Idaho 95, 99, 439 P.3d 1267, 1271 (2019).....	9
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 108 Idaho 902, 702 P.2d 1362 (Ct.App. 1985)	13, 14
<i>State v. Hedger</i> , 115 Idaho 598, 600, 768 P.2d 1331, 1333 (1989).....	13
<i>State v. Hoskins</i> , 165 Idaho 217, 222, 443 P.3d 231, 236 (2019).....	9
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 148 Idaho 664, 667, 227 P.3d 918, 921 (2010).....	7
<i>State v. Joy</i> , 155 Idaho 1, 6, 304 P.3d 276, 281 (2013)	7
<i>State v. Lampien</i> , 148 Idaho 367, 375, 223 P.3d 750, 758 (2009).....	9

<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 116 Idaho 285, 290, 775 P.2d 599, 604 (1989).....	11
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 139 Idaho 520, 521, 81 P.3d 1230, 1231 (2003).....	7
<i>State v. Thorngren</i> , 149 Idaho 729, 736, 240 P.3d 575, 582 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 148 Idaho 418, 224 P.3d 485 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 164 Idaho 821, 826, 436 P.3d 642, 647 (2019).....	8, 9, 10

STATUTES

I.C. § 18-4006(3)(c).....	12
I.C. § 18-8004.....	9

RULES

I.R.E. 401.....	7
I.R.E. 402.....	7
I.R.E. 403.....	7, 11
I.R.E. 703.....	2, 5, 17
